#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

Submission is to correct an error in a cover sheet previously recorded; NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

reel/frame: 4087/0876; correction to the spelling of assignee's name.

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Payrollamerica, Inc.		10/27/2009	CORPORATION: IDAHO

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Payrollamerica, Inc.
Street Address:	3210 Elder Street
City:	Boise
State/Country:	IDAHO
Postal Code:	83705
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: IDAHO

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2289290	PAYROLLAMERICA

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (208)367-1768

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: patents1@mindspring.com

Correspondent Name: Charles R. Clark Address Line 1: P. O, Box 842

Address Line 4: Boise, IDAHO 83701-0842

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	971017
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Charles R. Clark
Signature:	/crcauthd/
Date:	10/30/2009

### Total Attachments: 5

source=102709mwd\_dec\_PAYROLLAMERICA\_bw\_wd\_Page\_1#page1.tif source=102709mwd\_dec\_PAYROLLAMERICA\_bw\_wd\_Page\_2#page1.tif source=102709mwd\_dec\_PAYROLLAMERICA\_bw\_wd\_Page\_3#page1.tif source=102909\_cover sheet\_4087\_0876\_wd#page1.tif source=102909\_cover sheet\_4087\_0876\_wd#page2.tif



#### United States Patent and Trademark Office

Home | Site Index | Search | Guides | Contacts | eBusiness | eBiz alerts | News | Help



### Electronic Trademark Assignment System

## **Confirmation Receipt**

Your assignment has been received by the USPTO. The coversheet of the assignment is displayed below:

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Submission is to correct an error made in a previously recorded document that erroneously affects the identified registration.

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Payrollamerica, Inc.		10/27/2009	CORPORATION: IDAHO

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Parollamerica, Inc.
Street Address:	3210 Elder Street
City:	Boise
State/Country:	IDAHO
Postal Code:	83705
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: IDAHO

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2289290	PAYROLLAMERICA

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(208)367-1768 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: patents1@mindspring.com Charles R. Clark

Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: P. O, Box 842 Address Line 4: Boise, IDAHO	83701-0842		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	971017		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Charles R. Clark		
Signature:	/crcauthd/		
Date:	10/29/2009		
Total Attachments: 3 source=102709mwd_dec_PAYROLLAMERICA_bw_wd_Page_1#page1.tif source=102709mwd_dec_PAYROLLAMERICA_bw_wd_Page_2#page1.tif source=102709mwd_dec_PAYROLLAMERICA_bw_wd_Page_3#page1.tif			
RECEIPT INFORMATION			
ETAS ID:         TM1561:           Receipt Date:         10/29/20           Fee Amount:         \$40			

## Return to home page

| .HOME | INDEX| SEARCH | @BUSINESS | CONTACT US | PRIVACY STATEMENT

#### DECLARATION REGARDING ASSIGNMENT IMPROPERLY FILED AND RECORDED

# In the United States Patent and Trademark Office Post Registration

Registration No: 2,289,290	)
Registrant: PAYROLLAMERICA, INC. )	,
	)
Mark: PAYROLLAMERICA	)
	)

Commissioner for Trademarks P. O. Box 1451 Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1451

#### DECLARATION OF M. WAYNE DAVIS, II

- M. WAYNE DAVIS, II, hereby declares and makes the following statements in support of the above-referenced registration and the section 8 affidavit:
- I am the president of Payrollamerica, Inc., an Idaho corporation. I have personal knowledge of the company history from the date the corporation was formed under Idaho law under the name Payroll Associates, Inc., an Idaho corporation; I have personal knowledge of the entire history of our trademark PAYROLLAMERICA, U.S. Reg. No. 2,289,290; and I have personal knowledge of the business records of the company.
- 2. Payrollamerica, Inc., an Idaho corporation, is the correct owner of the mark PAYROLLAMERICA, U.S. Reg. No. 2,289,290. A previously recorded document was improperly submitted and filed by Payroll Associates, Inc., a Delaware corporation, on 07/12/2005 with erroneous information that was recorded by the assignment division of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on 07/12/2005 at

2,289,290

DECLARATION OF M. WAYNE DAVIS, II

Page 2

Reel/Frame: 3120/0113 erroneously affecting Payrollamerica, Inc.'s mark PAYROLLAMERICA, U.S. Reg. No. 2,289,290.

- 3. The true chain of title for the mark PAYROLLAMERICA begins with Payroll Associates, Inc., an Idaho corporation, filing and owning the underlying trademark application U.S. Ser. No. 75287319. On December 27, 1998, I signed a Payroll Associates, Inc. corporate document regarding the change of name of my company from Payroll Associates, Inc. to Payrollamerica, Inc. that was filed with the Idaho Secretary of State on July 7, 1999, and recorded by the assignment division of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office on 08/02/1999 at Reel/Frame: 1938/0378 regarding my company's trademark application number 75287319 for our trademark PAYROLLAMERICA. Subsequently, the application matured into a registration, U.S. Reg. No. 2,289,290 issued on October 26, 1999; and Payrollamerica, Inc. (formerly Payroll Associates, Inc.), an Idaho corporation, has been and continues to be the owner of the registration at issue.
- Neither Payroll Associates, Inc., a Delaware corporation, nor Payroll Associates, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, has ever owned any interest in the mark PAYROLLAMERICA, U.S. Reg. No. 2,289,290.

The undersigned, being hereby warned that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under 18 U.S.C. §§1001, and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any resulting

2,289,290

### DECLARATION OF M. WAYNE DAVIS, II

Page 3

registration or this document, declares that all statements made of his own knowledge are true; and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true.

Dated: October 27, 2009

M. WAYNE DAVIS, I

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004088 FRAME: 0091

**RECORDED: 10/30/2009**